

IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 14 WAP 2024

CHILDREN'S FAST TRACK APPEAL

In the Interest of S.W., a minor

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, S.W., a minor

Appeal from the March 13, 2024, Opinion and Order of the Superior Court at 22 WDA 2023, vacating the November 8, 2022, Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Family Division – Juvenile Section at No. CP-02-DP-0000729-2020

Thomas C. Welshonce, Esquire
Pa. ID 94147
Marcus H. Spisso, Esquire
Pa. ID 327560

KidsVoice
437 Grant Street, Suite 700
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-3100

Guardian *ad Litem* for the Appellant,
S.W., a minor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Order in Question2

Statement of Scope and Standard of Review3

Statement of the Questions Involved.....4

Introduction5

Statement of the Case6

Summary of Argument.....9

Argument for Appellant10

A. As a matter of statutory construction, the Legislature's enactment in 1998 of Section 6336.1(a) of the Juvenile Act, which provides that preadoptive foster parents shall not have standing in dependency cases absent an award of legal custody of the child, abrogated the earlier judicially created “prospective adoptive parent” exception to the prohibition against foster parents participating in these cases..... 11

B. Proper application of Section 6336.1(a) of the Juvenile Act requires a reversal of the Superior Court’s decision as the former foster parents in this case were never awarded legal custody of the child 15

C. Affirming the decision of the Superior Court would lead to delays in permanency for foster children 15

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of Compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 2135 and 127.....20

Certificate of Service.....21

In Forma Pauperis Order.....

Appendices:

Superior Court Majority Opinion.....Appendix A

Superior Court Concurring Opinion..... Appendix B
Superior Court Dissenting Opinion Appendix C
November 8, 2022 Trial Court Order..... Appendix D
February 17, 2023 Trial Court Opinion Appendix E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dechert LLP v. Commonwealth</i> , 998 A.2d 575 (Pa. 2010).....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Pa. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 985 A.2d 678 (Pa. 2009)	11
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 690 A.2d 1192 (Pa. Super. 1997)	10,11,14
<i>In re K.R.</i> , 239 A.3d 70 (Table) 2020 WL 3989162 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	14
<i>In re L.C., II</i> , 900 A.2d 378 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	10
<i>In re M.R.F., III</i> , 182 A.3d 1050 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	8,13,14
<i>In re T.S.M.</i> , 71 A.3d 251, 269 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>Miller v. Cnty. of Centre</i> , 173 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017).....	11
<i>Mitch v. Bucks County Children and Youth Social Service Agency</i> , 556 A.2d 419, (Pa. Super. 1989)	10,11

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a).....	11
42 Pa.C.S. § 724(a).....	1
42 Pa. C.S. § 6301, <i>et. seq.</i>	10
42 Pa.C.S. § 6336.1(a).....	4,5,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17
